

01 to 04
02.12.2025
Court. No. 40
Jayanta

SAT/469/2015

+

IA NO: CAN/2/2024

SMT PARBATI SEN (SAMANTA)

VS

KALICHARAN DUTTA & ORS

Wt

SA/2/2024

+

IA NO: CAN/2/2025

PARBATI SEN (SAMANTA)

VS

KALICHARAN DUTTA & ORS

wt

SAT/441/2016

+

IA NO: CAN/2/2025

BASANTI SEN

VS

KALICHARAN DUTTA & ORS

Wt

SAT/470/2015

+

IA NO: CAN/2/2024,

+

CAN/3/2024

BASANTI SEN

VS

KALICHARAN DUTTA & ORS

Sr. Adv. Probal Mukherjee
Adv. S. Sur
Adv. S. Pal Choudhuri
Adv. Shilpi Paul
Adv. Tithi Paul

... for the Petitioner.

1. Affidavit-of-service, as filed by the petitioner be kept on record.
2. All the four second appeals are taken up together for hearing interlocutory applications, all of which bear the same number, namely, CAN 2 of 2024.
3. All the second appeals were admitted and questions of law were framed.
4. Let all these second appeals tendered be renumbered as Second Appeal, if not, done.
5. Mr. Mukherjee, the learned Senior Counsel moved an application praying for an order of injunction restraining the respondents from transferring, alienating, parting with possession further, of the suit properties till disposal of these appeal.
6. This is the partition suit.
7. None appears on behalf of the respondents.
8. A further transfer, alienation or parting with possession may frustrate the very basis of the instant appeal.
9. Accordingly, for a limited period, this Court directs all the parties to maintain status-quo as on today, as to nature, character, title and possession of the properties till 16th December, 2025.

10. Copy of this order shall be communicated to the Respondents by the learned Counsel for the Appellants.
11. On the returnable date, namely 16th December, 2025, the appeals shall be taken up for hearing and disposal.
12. Department shall renumbered in the meantime.
13. Paper book shall be prepared in the meantime by the Department.

(Sugato Majumdar, J.)